lump sum benefits, higher pension take up increases the benefit amounts and therefore the value of the
liabilities.

6.1.4. Pension Indexation
The risk is that pensions (both current and future) may increase more rapidly than assumed, thereby
increasing the cost of providing lifetime pensions and therefore the value of the liabilities.

6.1.5. Pensioner Longevity
This risk is that pensioners live longer than assumed, thereby increasing the cost of providing lifetime
pensions and therefore the value of the liabilities.

ACTUARIAL INVESTIGATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPER (ACTIVE SUPER) - DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEMES

21

6.2. Sensitivity Results
Sensitivity scenarios below illustrate the financial impact (increase to employer financed past service
liabilities) of the key risks above. Please note that the actual experience in relation to each key risk may
vary (positively or negatively) from the assumptions for this investigation by much more than the
sensitivity scenarios below.

Liability for Employer Financed Actuarial Value of Accrued Benefits as at 30/06/2024 ($M)

Basis Division B Division C Division D
Pensioners

and Division
D Deferred
Members

Total Employer
Past Service

Liabilities

Change in
Past

Service
LiabilitiesContributors Contributors Contributors

Standard 714.5 161.4 3.4 790.6 1,669.9

Sensitivity to investment return/discount rate

Investment return +1% 669.8 154.5 2.7 718.7 1,545.8 -124.1

% variation from standard -6.3% -4.2% -18.4% -9.1% -7.4%

Investment return -1% 766.1 168.6 4.2 875.8 1,814.7 144.8

% variation from standard 7.2% 4.5% 24.8% 10.8% 8.7%

Sensitivity to pension/CPI rate

CPI increase +1% 733.1 161.3 4.1 871.7 1,770.2 100.3

% variation from standard 2.6% 0.0% 20.8% 10.2% 6.0%

CPI increase -1% 698.9 161.3 2.8 721.0 1,584.0 -85.9

% variation from standard -2.2% 0.0% -15.9% -8.8% -5.1%

Sensitivity to salary increase rate

Salary increase +1% 745.1 168.4 3.5 790.7 1,707.7 37.8

% variation from standard 4.3% 4.4% 3.4% 0.0% 2.3%

Salary increase -1% 685.8 154.5 3.3 790.7 1,634.3 -35.6

% variation from standard -4.0% -4.2% -3.3% 0.0% -2.1%

Sensitivity to pensioner mortality rates

Lower pensioner mortality* 724.4 161.3 3.7 855.2 1,744.6 74.7

% variation from standard 1.4% 0.0% 9.0% 8.2% 4.5%

Higher pensioner mortality 703.9 161.3 3.0 722.9 1,591.1 -78.8

% variation from standard -1.5% 0.0% -9.8% -8.6% -4.7%

Sensitivity to Division B Pensioner take-up rate

100% Pension Take up 737.7 161.3 3.4 790.7 1,693.1 23.2

% variation from standard 3.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 1.4%

   * Assumes mortality rates, including future improvements, as if the pensioner were 3 years younger than actual.
   Assumes mortality rates, including future improvements, as if the pensioner were 3 years older than actual.

ACTUARIAL INVESTIGATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2024 LOCAL GOVERNMENT SUPER (ACTIVE SUPER) - DEFINED BENEFIT SCHEMES

22

6.3. Pension Liabilities on Market Value Basis
The basis used to value defined benefit pension entitlements for the purposes of this investigation is
considered suitable taking into account the Plan’s current circumstances, including the current